ID Number

Northeast

Gender
Nebraska

5548 Male
5394 Male
5526 Male
5659 Male
5216 Male
5685 Male
5687 Male
5687 Male

5691 Female
5623 Female

5548 Male
5535 Male
5526 Male
5216 Male
5497 Male

5660 Female
5695 Male

5691 Female
5539 Female
5537 Female

5679 Male
5685 Male
5585 Male
5394 Male
5658 Male
5703 Male
5535 Male
5497 Male
5394 Male
5526 Male
5080 Male
5703 Male

5539 Female
5607 Female

5683 Male
5703 Male
5680 Male
5700 Male
5535 Male
5394 Male
5700 Male
5695 Male
5394 Male
5680 Male

5607 Female

Age

Juvenile

Race
Services
14 White
16 White
17 White
14 White
17 White
13 White
14 White
14 White
14 White
16 White
14 White
14 White
17 White
17 White
17 American Indian
16 White
14 White
14 White

Ethnicity
Inc.
Not Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino

15 Black/African Am Not Hispanic/Latino

15 White
17 White
13 White
17 White
16 White
16 White
16 White
14 White
17 American Indian
16 White
17 White
17 White
16 White

Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino

15 Black/African Am Not Hispanic/Latino
17 Black/African Am Not Hispanic/Latino

13 White
16 White
18 White
14 White
14 White
16 White
14 White
14 White
16 White
18 White

Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Not Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino
Hispanic/Latino

17 Black/African Am Not Hispanic/Latino



5080 Male 17 White Hispanic/Latino
5394 Male 16 White Hispanic/Latino
5539 Female 15 Black/African Am Not Hispanic/Latino
5607 Female 17 Black/African Am Not Hispanic/Latino



Staff on Unit
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Start Date

10/1/25
10/1/25
10/1/25
10/1/25
10/1/25
10/7/25
10/12/25
10/16/25
10/27/25
10/27/25
10/30/25
10/30/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/16/25
11/19/25
11/21/25
11/21/25
11/22/25
11/22/25
11/24/25
11/24/25
12/10/25
12/10/25
12/10/25
12/14/25
12/14/25
12/20/25
12/26/25

Start Time

0:00

0:00

0:00

0:00

0:00
14:31
14:44
18:54
20:38
19:01
16:19
16:19
14:00
14:00
14:00
14:00
14:00
14:00
14:00
14:00
14:00
14:00
14:00
14:00
14:00
14:45
14:45
18:38
18:38
18:38
18:38
15:35
18:44
18:44
16:15
16:15
17:02
17:02
19:53
19:53
19:53
19:21
19:21
14:50
16:45

End Date

10/1/25
10/1/25
10/1/25
10/1/25
10/3/25
10/7/25
10/15/25
10/20/25
10/27/25
10/29/25
11/3/25
11/3/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/1/25
11/19/25
11/19/25
11/19/25
11/19/25
11/19/25
11/19/25
11/20/25
11/24/25
11/24/25
11/24/25
11/24/25
11/25/25
11/26/25
12/12/25
12/12/25
12/31/25
12/15/25
12/15/25
12/20/25
12/27/25
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12/26/25
12/28/25
12/30/25
12/30/25

16:45
16:59
18:23
18:24

12/31/25
12/30/25
12/31/25
12/31/25



End Time

17:30 Safety:
17:30 Safety:
18:00 Safety:
18:00 Safety:
14:00 Safety:
17:05 Safety:
14:00 Safety:
16:15 Safety:
21:59 Safety:
13:40 Safety:

8:30 Safety:

8:30 Safety:

Reason for Confinement

Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Self

Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others

16:00 Medical:
16:00 Medical:
16:00 Medical:
16:00 Medical:
: Emergency
16:00 Medical:
16:00 Medical:
16:00 Medical:
16:00 Medical:
16:00 Medical:

16:00 Medical

16:00 Medical

Emergency
Emergency
Emergency
Emergency

Emergency
Emergency
Emergency
Emergency
Emergency

: Emergency
16:00 Medical:
16:00 Medical:

Emergency
Emergency

8:15 Safety:
8:15 Safety:
8:15 Safety:
8:15 Safety:
8:15 Safety:
8:15 Safety:
8:45 Safety:
12:15 Safety:
12:15 Safety:
10:00 Safety:
11:05 Safety:
14:30 Safety:
12:42 Safety:
9:20 Safety:
9:20 Safety:
23:59 Safety:
15:30 Safety:
15:30 Safety:
20:30 Safety:
20:30 Safety:

Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Staff

Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Others
Danger to Staff

Danger to Others



10:15 Safety: Danger to Others
20:30 Safety: Danger to Others
23:59 Safety: Danger to Staff
23:59 Safety: Danger to Staff



Confinement Details

Refused to go to room and fighting staff
Refused to go to room and fighting staff
Refused to go to room and fighting staff
Refused to go to room and fighting staff
Detruction of property and more aggression
Assaulted another resident

Assaulted another resident

Aggression towards another resident

Self harming

Assaulted staff

Coordinated assault on another resident
Coordinated assault on another resident
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Was involved in a fight

Was involved in a fight

Was involved with three on one altercation
Was involved with three on one altercation
Was involved with three on one altercation
Was involved with three on one altercation
Refused to go to room and challenged staff to take him
Attacked another resident

Attacked another resident

Involved in fight

Involved in fight

Agrressive movements towrd another resident
Antagonizing another residnet to fight
Instigating an asault

Assualted another resident

Assualted another resident

Verbal altercation almost physical

Verbal altercation almost physical

Verbal altercation turned into physical escort
Threatening behavior and not complying with staff directions



Threatening behavior had weapon

Attempted assault on another resident

Refusal to lock down and leave gym

Refusal to go to rooom and then attacked staff



Self-Harm/Suicide
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Barriers to Return

Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Self
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Medical: Emergency
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Staff
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger from Other(s)
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Staff
Safety: Danger to Others



Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Others
Safety: Danger to Staff
Safety: Danger to Staff



Barrier Details

Continued threats and aggression

Continued threats and aggression

Continued threats and aggression

Continued threats and aggression

Continued threats and aggression

Continued threats and aggression

Continued threats and aggression

Continued threats and aggression

Continued threats and self harm

Continued aggression

Continued danger to others

Continued danger to others

Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Continued threats and aggression

Continued threats and aggression

Continued danger to others

Continued danger to others

Continued danger to others

Continued danger to others

Continued aggressive behaviors

Continued aggression

Continued aggression

Continued aggression

Continued aggression and self harm
Continued aggression

Continued aggression and threats

Continued antagonizing others

Continued aggression

Continued aggression and annoying behaviors
Continued aggression

Continued aggression

Continued aggression towards staff
Continued threats



Continued threats

Continued aggression

Continued resistant aggressive behavior
Continued resistant aggressive behavior



Corrective Action

moved to C-side






Additional Information (Optional) Total Time Duration

17:30 17:30
17:30 17:30
18:00 18:00
18:00 18:00
62:00 62:00
2:34 2:45
71:16 71:30
93:21 93:30
1:21 1:30
42:39 42:45
88:11 88:15
88:11 88:15
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
2:00 2:00
65:30 65:30
65:30 65:30
61:37 61:45
61:37 61:45
61:37 61:45
61:37 61:45
17:10 17:15
65:31 65:45
65:31 65:45
41:45 41:45
42:50 43:00
21:28 21:30
42:40 42:45
37:27 37:30
37:27 37:30
Placed in confinement for his protection 508:07 508:15
20:09 20:15
20:09 20:15
5:40 5:45

27:45 27:45



113:30 113:30
51:31 51:45
29:37 29:45
29:36 29:45



