

ID Number	Gender		Age	Race	Ethnicity
	Northeast	Nebraska			
			Juvenile	Services	Inc.
5548	Male		14	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5394	Male		16	White	Hispanic/Latino
5526	Male		17	White	Hispanic/Latino
5659	Male		14	White	Hispanic/Latino
5216	Male		17	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5685	Male		13	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5687	Male		14	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5687	Male		14	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5691	Female		14	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5623	Female		16	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5548	Male		14	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5535	Male		14	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5526	Male		17	White	Hispanic/Latino
5216	Male		17	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5497	Male		17	American Indian	Not Hispanic/Latino
5660	Female		16	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5695	Male		14	White	Hispanic/Latino
5691	Female		14	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5539	Female		15	Black/African Am	Not Hispanic/Latino
5537	Female		15	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5679	Male		17	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5685	Male		13	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5585	Male		17	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5394	Male		16	White	Hispanic/Latino
5658	Male		16	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5703	Male		16	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5535	Male		14	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5497	Male		17	American Indian	Not Hispanic/Latino
5394	Male		16	White	Hispanic/Latino
5526	Male		17	White	Hispanic/Latino
5080	Male		17	White	Hispanic/Latino
5703	Male		16	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5539	Female		15	Black/African Am	Not Hispanic/Latino
5607	Female		17	Black/African Am	Not Hispanic/Latino
5683	Male		13	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5703	Male		16	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5680	Male		18	White	Hispanic/Latino
5700	Male		14	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5535	Male		14	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5394	Male		16	White	Hispanic/Latino
5700	Male		14	White	Not Hispanic/Latino
5695	Male		14	White	Hispanic/Latino
5394	Male		16	White	Hispanic/Latino
5680	Male		18	White	Hispanic/Latino
5607	Female		17	Black/African Am	Not Hispanic/Latino

5080 Male	17 White	Hispanic/Latino
5394 Male	16 White	Hispanic/Latino
5539 Female	15 Black/African Am Not Hispanic/Latino	
5607 Female	17 Black/African Am Not Hispanic/Latino	

Staff on Unit	Start Date	Start Time	End Date
1	10/1/25	0:00	10/1/25
1	10/1/25	0:00	10/1/25
1	10/1/25	0:00	10/1/25
1	10/1/25	0:00	10/1/25
1	10/1/25	0:00	10/3/25
1	10/7/25	14:31	10/7/25
1	10/12/25	14:44	10/15/25
1	10/16/25	18:54	10/20/25
1	10/27/25	20:38	10/27/25
1	10/27/25	19:01	10/29/25
1	10/30/25	16:19	11/3/25
1	10/30/25	16:19	11/3/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/1/25	14:00	11/1/25
1	11/16/25	14:45	11/19/25
1	11/16/25	14:45	11/19/25
1	11/16/25	18:38	11/19/25
1	11/16/25	18:38	11/19/25
1	11/16/25	18:38	11/19/25
1	11/16/25	18:38	11/19/25
1	11/16/25	18:38	11/19/25
1	11/19/25	15:35	11/20/25
1	11/21/25	18:44	11/24/25
1	11/21/25	18:44	11/24/25
1	11/22/25	16:15	11/24/25
1	11/22/25	16:15	11/24/25
1	11/24/25	17:02	11/25/25
1	11/24/25	17:02	11/26/25
1	12/10/25	19:53	12/12/25
1	12/10/25	19:53	12/12/25
1	12/10/25	19:53	12/31/25
1	12/14/25	19:21	12/15/25
1	12/14/25	19:21	12/15/25
1	12/20/25	14:50	12/20/25
1	12/26/25	16:45	12/27/25

1	12/26/25	16:45	12/31/25
1	12/28/25	16:59	12/30/25
1	12/30/25	18:23	12/31/25
1	12/30/25	18:24	12/31/25

End Time	Reason for Confinement
17:30	Safety: Danger to Others
17:30	Safety: Danger to Others
18:00	Safety: Danger to Others
18:00	Safety: Danger to Others
14:00	Safety: Danger to Others
17:05	Safety: Danger to Others
14:00	Safety: Danger to Others
16:15	Safety: Danger to Others
21:59	Safety: Danger to Self
13:40	Safety: Danger to Others
8:30	Safety: Danger to Others
8:30	Safety: Danger to Others
16:00	Medical: Emergency
8:15	Safety: Danger to Others
8:45	Safety: Danger to Staff
12:15	Safety: Danger to Others
12:15	Safety: Danger to Others
10:00	Safety: Danger to Others
11:05	Safety: Danger to Others
14:30	Safety: Danger to Others
12:42	Safety: Danger to Others
9:20	Safety: Danger to Others
9:20	Safety: Danger to Others
23:59	Safety: Danger to Others
15:30	Safety: Danger to Others
15:30	Safety: Danger to Others
20:30	Safety: Danger to Staff
20:30	Safety: Danger to Others

10:15 Safety: Danger to Others
20:30 Safety: Danger to Others
23:59 Safety: Danger to Staff
23:59 Safety: Danger to Staff

Confinement Details

Refused to go to room and fighting staff
Destruction of property and more aggression
Assaulted another resident
Assaulted another resident
Aggression towards another resident
Self harming
Assaulted staff
Coordinated assault on another resident
Coordinated assault on another resident
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Was involved in a fight
Was involved in a fight
Was involved with three on one altercation
Refused to go to room and challenged staff to take him
Attacked another resident
Attacked another resident
Involved in fight
Involved in fight
Aggressive movements toward another resident
Antagonizing another resident to fight
Instigating an assault
Assaulted another resident
Assaulted another resident
Verbal altercation almost physical
Verbal altercation almost physical
Verbal altercation turned into physical escort
Threatening behavior and not complying with staff directions

Threatening behavior had weapon

Attempted assault on another resident

Refusal to lock down and leave gym

Refusal to go to room and then attacked staff

Self-Harm/Suicide

N
N
N
N

Barriers to Return

Safety: Danger to Others

Safety: Danger to Self

Safety: Danger to Others

Safety: Danger to Others

Safety: Danger to Others

Medical: Emergency

Safety: Danger to Others

Safety: Danger to Staff

Safety: Danger to Others

Safety: Danger from Other(s)

Safety: Danger to Others

Safety: Danger to Others

Safety: Danger to Staff

Safety: Danger to Others

Safety: Danger to Others

Safety: Danger to Others

Safety: Danger to Staff

Safety: Danger to Staff

Barrier Details

Continued threats and aggression
Continued threats and self harm
Continued aggression
Continued danger to others
Continued danger to others
Facility Lockdown due to medical emergency
Continued threats and aggression
Continued threats and aggression
Continued danger to others
Continued danger to others
Continued danger to others
Continued danger to others
Continued aggressive behaviors
Continued aggression
Continued aggression
Continued aggression
Continued aggression and self harm
Continued aggression
Continued aggression and threats
Continued antagonizing others
Continued aggression
Continued aggression and annoying behaviors
Continued aggression
Continued aggression
Continued aggression towards staff
Continued threats

Continued threats

Continued aggression

Continued resistant aggressive behavior

Continued resistant aggressive behavior

Corrective Action

moved to C-side

Additional Information (Optional)	Total Time	Duration
	17:30	17:30
	17:30	17:30
	18:00	18:00
	18:00	18:00
	62:00	62:00
	2:34	2:45
	71:16	71:30
	93:21	93:30
	1:21	1:30
	42:39	42:45
	88:11	88:15
	88:11	88:15
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	2:00	2:00
	65:30	65:30
	65:30	65:30
	61:37	61:45
	61:37	61:45
	61:37	61:45
	61:37	61:45
	61:37	61:45
	17:10	17:15
	65:31	65:45
	65:31	65:45
	41:45	41:45
	42:50	43:00
	21:28	21:30
	42:40	42:45
	37:27	37:30
	37:27	37:30
Placed in confinement for his protection	508:07	508:15
	20:09	20:15
	20:09	20:15
	5:40	5:45
	27:45	27:45

113:30	113:30
51:31	51:45
29:37	29:45
29:36	29:45